NOTICE TO BIDDERS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that sealed bids for the "FY2023 Local Recreation Improvement Grant (2023-04960-0666-00)" located in the CITY OF NORTHFIELD, Atlantic County, New Jersey (CITY) will be received at the Municipal Clerk's Office, City of Northfield, Municipal Building, 1600 Shore Road, Northfield, NJ, by September 26th, 2024, at 12:00 pm, at which time they will be publicly opened and read. Bids will be accepted from any company or firm meeting the contract document provisions.

Bids must be made on the Bid Proposal Forms contained in Section 3 of the Technical Bid Specifications & must be enclosed in a sealed envelope plainly marked, "FY2023 Local Recreation Improvement Grant (2023-04960-0666-00)" and bearing the name and address of the Bidder clearly marked on the outside.

The bid specifications are for Birch Grove Park Picnic Area improvements, including concrete ADA parking, construction of stamped concrete walk, and rehabilitation of existing gazebo located at 1600 Burton Avenue in the City of Northfield.

Contract documents may be examined and obtained at the Municipal Engineer's Office, Schaeffer Nassar Scheidegg Consulting Engineers, LLC, 1425 Cantillon Boulevard, Mays Landing, New Jersey, (609) 625-7400, Monday through Thursday from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., and may be examined, but not obtained, at the Municipal Clerk's Office. A deposit of \$125.00 per set will be required which will not be refunded. If mailed, via USPS, an additional payment of \$25.00 will be required. Monies are non-refundable and should be made payable to Schaeffer Nassar Scheidegg.

Bid security in the form of a certified treasurer's or cashier's check or Bid Bond in the amount of 10% of the bid amount not to exceed \$20,000 is required and should be made payable to The City of Northfield with a letter of surety.

Successful Bidder is required to pay the higher of the current State or Federal Prevailing Wage Rate to all workers employed on the project.

Successful Bidder must furnish a one hundred (100%) percent Performance Bond and one hundred (100%) percent Payment Bond issued by a surety satisfactory to the Municipality.

Bidders are required to comply with the requirements of The Affirmative Action Regulations of N.J.S.A. 10:5-31 et seq. and N.J.A.C. 17:27-1 et seq

Financing for the "FY2023 Local Recreation Improvement Grant (2023-04960-0666-00)" is made possible by a grant from the New Jersey Department of Transportation.

By Order of the City Council of the CITY OF NORTHFIELD, Atlantic County, State of New Jersey.

By: Mary Canesi, City Clerk